



\$~13

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **MAC.APP. 292/2018 & CM APPL. 56214/2022**

SANTOSH KUMAR GUPTA Appellant

Through: **Ms. Aruna Mehta, Advocate.**

versus

AJAY JAIN & ANR (UNITED INDIA INSURANCE CO LTD) Respondent

Through: **Mr. Pankaj Gupta, proxy counsel for Ms. Suman Bagga, Advocate for R-2/Insurance Company.**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DHARMESH SHARMA

ORDER

% **15.01.2024**

1. Learned counsel for the appellant points out that this Court had directed that the medical disability of the appellant be assessed by GTB Hospital and the report of the same be submitted before this Court.
2. This Court is in the receipt of a letter dated 30.11.2023 whereby Dr. Amit Khanna, Associate Professor of Psychiatry and O.I./c. Reception, has informed that the medical assessment of the appellant was carried out at IHBAS, an Institute for Human Behaviour and Allied Sciences and the final report has been sent to GTB Hospital.
3. In the interregnum, this Court has also received the disability certificate dated 16.11.2023 from GTB Hospital, Delhi.
4. The medical certificate is required to be proven as per law.



Hence, the parties shall appear before the Joint Registrar, who is entrusted upon to summon the doctors/members of the Medical Board concerned and allow the parties to lead their evidence on the issue of the medical and functional disability of the appellant.

5. Parties shall appear before the Joint Registrar on 12.02.2024.

DHARMESH SHARMA, J.

JANUARY 15, 2024/ck