



\$~28

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **MAC.APP. 292/2018**

SANTOSH KUMAR GUPTA

.....Appellant

Through: None.

versus

AJAY JAIN & ANR (UNITED INDIA INSURANCE CO LTD

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Mouli Sharma, Adv. for R-2.

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) BHAWANI SHARMA

ORDER

% **29.04.2026**

CM No. 45933/2025 (for impleadment of LRs of deceased appellant)

Vide order dated 02.02.2026 of the Hon'ble Court, it is observed that service of R-1 has been dispensed with.

Vide order dated 26.08.2025, R-2 has already given no objection if the application is allowed.

Appellant has expired on 19.05.2025. Applicants are his wife, two sons and one daughter. It is submitted that the deceased appellant is not survived by any other class-I legal heirs except the applicants. The right to sue survives in favour of applicants. No objection has been raised by R-2.

Hence, application is allowed.

Amended Memo of Parties already filed is taken on record.

MAC.APP. 292/2018



Matter is coming up for hearing before the Hon'ble Court on
19.05.2026. Be placed accordingly.

**BHAWANI SHARMA
JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)**

APRIL 29, 2026/yo